STATE OF INDIANA ) - BEFORE THE INDIANA
' ) SS: ,
COUNTY OF MARION ) ' COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

CAUSE NUMBER: 14385-I1A15-0727-006

Chesley Reagan

)
Logaavile GA 30052 ) FILED
Applicant i SEP 11 2015
Typo of Ageney Action: Enforcoment ) DEPT, OF INSURANCE
Application ID: 488050 ;

FINAL ORDER
* The Indiana Department of Insurance (“Department”), by counsel, Brigitte R. Collier, and

Chesley Reagan (“Applicant”), an applicant for an Indiana Nonresident Independent Adjuster’s ‘
license, sign;:d an Agreed Entry which purports to resolve all issues involved in the above-
captioned cause number, and which ilas been submitted to the Commissioner of the Indiana | ‘
Department of Insurance (the “Commissioner™) for approval.

The Commissioner, after reviewing the Agreed Entry, finds it has been entered into fairly
and without fraud, duress or undue influence, and is fair and eqpitable between the parties. Tﬁe
Commissioner hereby incorporates the Agreed Entry, attached, as if fully set forth herein, and
approves and adopts in fuli the Agreed Entry as a resolution of this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner of Insurance:

1. Respondent’s Nonresident Independent Adjuster’s license shall be granted and placed

on probationary status for a period of two (2) years, for having been issued a

probationary license by the Georgia Department of Insurance, and for having beep

1



~ convicted of two (2) felonies for Possession of Cocaine in 1998 and Violation of the
Georgia Controlled Substances Act inr 1999.

2. The Department agrees to accept this agreement as full resolution of this matter.

p e ‘\1' 2,
Commissioner
Indiana Department of Insurance

Distribution:

Calla Dain, Insurance Investigator

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
311 West Washington Street, Suite 103
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2787

Chesley Reagan
521 Windermere Dr
Loganville, GA 30052

Certified Receipt Number: 917190 0005 2720 0048 7534




STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA
COUNTY OF MARION ) COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

Cause Number: 14385-1A15-0727-006

IN THE MATTER OF: )

)
Chesley Reagan ) -
521 Windermere Dr ) ]F ﬁ EE D
Loganville, GA 30052 ) S

; SEP 11 2015

Applicant ) STATE OF iNDIANA

) .t - DEPY. OF INSURANCE
Type of Agency Action: Enforcement ) RS Ca

)
Application ID: 488050 )

AGREED ENTRY

This Agreed Entry is executed by and between the Enforcement Division of the Indiana
Department of Insurance (“Department™), by counsel, Brigitte R. Collier, and Chesley Reagan,
(“Applicant™), to resolve all issues in the above-captioned cause number. This Agreed Entry is
subject to the review and approval of Stephen W. Robertson, -Connnissioner of the Indiana
Department of I_nsurancé (“Commissioner™).

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2015, Applicant submitted an application for a Nonresident
Independent Adjuster’s license;

WHEREAS, on said license application, Applicant disclosed the May 13, 2015 issuance
of a probationary license by the Georgia Department of Insurance;

WHEREAS, on said license application, Applicant disclosed two (2) Georgia Felony
convictions for Possession of Cocaine in 1998, and Violation of the Georgia Controlled
Substances Act in 1999;

WHEREAS, the Applicant’s conduct constitutes a violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-28-

18(9), which states that an independent adjuster shall not have had an insurance license, or its




equivalent probated, suspended, revoked, or refused in another state, province, district, or

territory;

WHEREAS, the Applicant’s conduct constitutes a violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-28-

18(b)(6), which states that an independent adjuster shall have not been convicted of a felony;

WHEREAS, the Department and Applicant (collectivlely, the “Parties™) desire to resolve

this matter without the necessity of a hearing.

ITIS, THEREFORE, NOW AGREED by and between the parties as follows:

1.

The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the Parties to this
Agreed Entry.

This Agreed Entry is executed voluntarily by the Parties.

Applicant voluntarily and freely waives the right to a public hearing on the issues
in this matter.

Applicant voluntarily and freely waives the right to judicial review of this matter.
Applicant’s license is granted and shall be placed on a probationary status for a
period of two (2) years.

Should additional violations manifest, this action shall be in addition to any
administrative actions for the new violation.

The Department agrees to accept Applicant’s compliance with this agreement as
full satisfaction of this matter.

Applicant has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully understands
its terms.

Applicant has entered into this agreement freely, and has not been subject to

duress, threat or undue influence.




10.

11.

Cf— 1015

Should this Agreed Entry not be accepted by the Commissioner, it is agreed that
presentation to and consideration of this Agreed Entry by the Commissioner shall
not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Commissioner from further participation in

or resolution of these proceedings.

Applicant is aware that failure to comply with any of the terms of this agreement

will result in the matter being set for a hearing.

Date Si‘gned

£/01/)5

Brigitte/R. Collier, Aftorney for the
Indiana Department of Insurance,
Enforcement Division

Date Sigfied




STATE OF GEORGIA )

) SS:
COUNTY OF (i‘wwmﬁ )

Before me a Notary Public for M\N\WW@H’ County, State of Georgia,

personally appeared Chesley Reagan, and being first duly sworn by me upon his oath, says that

the facts alleged in the foregoing instrument are true.

Signed and sealed this 2% ‘ day of Pﬂ’/i @‘MSF _ ,2015.
Ll
AN

TTCHELL WILSON

c
NOTARY PUBLY
Gwinnett County S{ephture |
Glato of Geordid
o preaee. 207 ikl Wwilan
Printed

My Commission expires: \7/'[ & ! l/]
County of Residence: (}\AM “W

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL: 91 7190 0005 2720 0046 9974




